
CLERK’SOFFICES~P02 2003

PCBNo. 04- STATE OF ILLINOIS
(LUST — NinetyDayE~~’i~Control Board

DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk Alan E. Jones,SeniorProjectManager
Illinois PollutionControlBoard The EnvironmentalSolutionsGroup,Inc.
JamesR. ThompsonCenter 506 EastSummitStreet
100WestRandolphStreet SuiteB
Suite11-500 CrownPoint,iN 46307
Chicago,IL 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetoday filed with the office of the Clerk of the,Pollution
ControlBoarda REQUESTFORNiNETY DAY EXTENSIONOF APPEAL,PERIOD,copiesof which
areherewithservedupon you.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of LegalCounsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:August29 2003

GARY SVACINA,

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

Petitioner,
V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)

NOTICE



R~C~~VED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS SEP 0 2 2003

GARY SVACINA, ) STATE OF ILLINOISPollution Control Board
Petitioner, ) (

v. ) PCBNo. 04- ~
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST - NinetyDayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounselandSpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantanextensionofthethirty-five (35)dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto November27, 2003, or anyotherdatenot more thana total of onehundredtwenty-

five (125) daysfrom the dateof serviceof theIllinois EPA’s final decision. In support thereof,

theIllinois EPA respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On July 23, 2003, the Illinois EPA issued a final decision to the Petitioner

regardingthePetitioner’sHigh Priority CorrectiveAction PlanandBudget. (Exhibit A)

2. On August18, 2003,the Petitionermadea written requestto the Illinois EPA for

an extensionof time by which to file a petition for review, asking the Illinois EPA join in

requestingthat the Board extendthe thirty-five dayperiod for filing a petitionto ninety days.

ThePetitionerrepresentedthatthefinal decisionwasreceivedon July 25, 2003. (Exhibit B)

3. The additionaltime requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in this matteror, in the alternative,allowthepartiesto identify issuesandlimit thescopeof any

hearingthat maybenecessaryto resolvethis matter.
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WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grant this requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor a hearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

J(
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:August29, 2003

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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ett ó~7,’.zg/o~S ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 4
1021 Nogn’i GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFrELD, IlLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397

JAMES ft THOMPSON CEN1U., 100 WESTRfiNOOLPII, Sum 11-300, CHrc.’tco, IL 6060), 312-814-6026

Roo R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEECIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERinnEDMAIL
700? 31S0 0000 )JR24 0960

JUL232003
GarySvacina
1373 Kenilwood Court

• Riverwoods,illinois 60015

Re: Lit #0311955039— CookCounty
Morton Grove/ Svacina,Gary
5944Lincoln Ave
LUST IncidentNo.871630
LUSTTechnicalFile

DearMr. Svaciua: -.

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(illinois EPA)hasreviewedtheHigh Priority •~~: jjjr’
CorrectiveAction Plan (plan) submittedfortheabove-referencedincident TheIllinois EPA
receivedthisplan,datedFebruary19, 2003,on March25, 2003. Citationsin this letterarefrom
theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 illinois AdministrativeCode(35111. Adm. Code)

Pursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)oftheAct and35 111. Ada Code732.405(c),theplan is modified.
The modificationslisted in AttachmentA arenecessary,in additionto thoseprovisionsalready
outlinedin theplan,to demonstratecompliancewith Title XVI oftheAct and35 flI. Adth. Code
732. Plóasenotethat all activitiesassociatedwith theremediationof thisreleaseproposedin the
planmustbeexecutedin accordancewith all applicableregulatoryandstatutoryrequirements,
includingcompliancewith theproperpermits.

In addition,thebudgetfor theHigh PriorityCorrectiveAction Planis modifiedpursuantto
Section57,7(c)(4) oftheAct and35111.Mm. Code732.405(c).Basedon themodifications
listed in Section2 ofAttachmentB,.theamountsli~tedin Section1 ofAttachmentB are
approved.Pleasenotethat thecostsmustbe incurredin accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be
awarethat theamountofreimbursementmaybelimited by Sections57.8(e), 57.8(g)and57.8(d)
of theAct, aswell as35 111. Adm. Code732.604,732,606(s),and732.611.

Pleasenotethat,if theowuetor operatoragreeswith theillinois EPA’smodifications,submittal
of an amendedplanand/orbudget,if applicable,is not required(Section57,7(c)(4) oftheAct
and35 ill. Mm. Code732.503(1)).Additionally,pursuantto Section57.8(aX5) oftheAct and
35 ifi. Ada Code‘732.405(e),if reimbursementwill be soughtfor anyadditionalcoststhatmay
beincurredasaresuitoftheILlinois EPA’s modifications,anamendedbudgetmusthe submitted.

NOTE: Amendedplansand/orbudgetsmustbesubmittedandapprovedprior to theissuanceof
ROCK#ORE, —4302 North Main Street, Rocktord, 1161103 —(315)987.7760 • DES PLAIMES — 9511 W. Harrison St,, Des Flames, IL 60016—1847) 2944000

—595 South state, EI~in,IL 60123— (347)608-3131 • PEORIA — 5415 N. UnWersily St.. Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5463
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a No FurtherRemediation(NPR) Letter. Costsassociatedwith aplanorbudgetthat hasnotbeen
approvedprior to theissuanceof anNFRLetterwill not bereimbursable.

All futurecorrespondencenitistbe submittedto:

illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand- #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield,IL, 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludetheRe:blockshownatthebeginning
ofthis letter.

An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneroroperatormayappealthis decisionto the Illinois
Pollution ControlBoard. Appealrights areattached.

If you haveanyquestionsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactBrianBauerat21717823335.

A. Chappel, P.E.
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
BureauofLand

HAC:BPB\

Attachment: AttachmentsA andB

cc: TheEnvironmentalSolutionsGroup,Inc.
Division File
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AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetankowneroroperatormayappealthis final decisionto theflhinois
Pollution ControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)oftheAct by filing apetition
for ahearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceofthe final decision.However,the35-day
periodmaybeextendedfor aperiodoftimenot to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owneroroperatorandtheIllinois EPAwithin theinitial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,awrittenrequestthatincludesastatementof the
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyof thisdecision,mustbesenttothe
Illinois EPAassoonaspossible.

Forinformationregardingthefiling of anappeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
fllinois Pollution ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100WestRandolph,Suite11-500

• Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofanextension,pleasecontact:

illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegalCounsel

• 1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276
2171782-5544

as-
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Attachment A

Re: LPC#0311955039-- Cook County
Morton Grove / Svacina, Gary
5944 Lincoln Ave
LUST IncidentNo. 871630
LUST Technical File

Citations in this attachment are from the Environmental ProtectionAct (Act) and 35 Illinois
Administrative Code (35111.Ada Code).

Pursuant to 35111.Ada Code 732.404(d), in developing the corrective action plan, if the
Licensed Professional Engineeror Licensed Professional Geologist selects soil or

• groundwater remediation, or both, to satisfy anyof the criteria set forth in 35 Ill. Adm.
Code732.404(b),remediation objectives shallbe determined in accordance with 35 III.
Adm. Code732.408. Groundwater monitoring wells shall satisfy the requirements of 35
Ill. AdaCode 732.307(j)(3) and732.307(j)(4).

The plan fails to meet the above requirements for the following reason(s):.

1. The used oil-screening sample haddetection limits above the remediation
objective for the following: cadmium,lead, mercury, selenium, andsilver.
Therefore,thesemetalsareindicatorcontaminantsand need to be addressed.
Additional investigation is necessaryto define the extent of these metals. Metal
analysis must be conducted for both TCLPandtotal metals.

2. PNAsareindicatorcontaminants for this site. The extent of PNAsoil
contamination needs to be defined, Please note that naphthalene exceedsthe
construction worker remediationobjective.

34 The R-26 modeling does not appear accurate.The source width value (Sw)is
under estimated. The source width must be theentirewidth of theplumefrom
one clean well to another.

4. The gradient (1) vaTS appears underestimated. Documentation as to how this
value was calcnlated must be provided.

5. The plan proposes theuseof the Village of Morton Grove groundwater ordinance
to eliminate the groundwater pathway however; the notification to off-site
property owners isnot satisfactory.
a. The letterneedsto referencethesitesLPC number in addition to the incident
• number.
b. The plan fails to indicatewho will be receivingthe letter. All propertyowners

actuallyaffected or potentially affected (through modeling) need to be
notified. These properties need to be identified.

6. Theuse of the ordinancedoes not address soil contamination above the migration
to groundwater pathway on off-site properties. The excavation of soils off-site
should include all contarn.ination above the Class I Tier 1 migration to
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• groundwaterpathwayin additionto the inhalationand ingestion pathways.
74 TheHighwayAuthority Agreement(l-IAA) doesnotcoverall applicableareas.

TheHAA needsto coverall areanorth toMW-l3, southto B-2, eastto SB-2A,
• and westtotheextentofcontamination.TheHAA mustalsocoverthewhole

width oftheroad,notjusthalfthemad.
3. Theextentofcontaminationoff-site to thenorthwestneedsto bedefined.

• 9. Soil contaminationandgroundwatercontaminationon the residenceon the
northwest corner must be addressed.

10. Documintarionthat includesgroundwatersamplingin thesameareamustbe
providedto documentthat thefree productno longerexists.

11. All monitoringwells needto bere-sampledat thecompletionoftheremediation.
Additionalmodelingmaybe necessary,particularlywhere the free product
presentlyexists.

BPB\
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AttachmentB

Re: LPC #0311955039-- Cook County
Morton GroveI Svacina,Gary
5944Lincoln Ave
LUST IncidentNo. 871630
LUSTTechnicalFile

Citationsin this attachmentarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 illinois
AdministrativeCode (35 flI. Adm. Code).

SECTION 1

As a resultofthe Illinois EPA’s modification(s) in Section2 of thisAttachmentB, the following
amountsareapproved:

$6,432.30 InvestigationCosts
$16,240.00 Analysis Costs
$17,125.00 PersonnelCosts
$1,670.00 EquipmentCosts

$67,109.10 FieldPurchasesandOther Costs
$6319.63 HandlingCharges

SECTION 2

1. $245.00for an adjustmentin numberof bagsofsandused.The Illinois EPAhas
determinedthat these costs arenot reasonableas submitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C) ofthe
Act and35 m. Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneof theoverall goalsof the financialreview
is to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,activities, andservicesarereasonable(35 -•

lii. Adm. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethatadditionalinformationand/orsupporting
documentationmaybeprovidedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

2. $217MGfor an adjustmentin numberofbagsofbentonitechipE used.The ]llinois EPA
hasdçterminedthat these costsarenot reasonable as submitted (Section 57.7(c)(4)(C) of
the Act and35111.Adm. Code732.606(1±)).Oneof the overall goalsofthe financial
reviewis to assurethatcostsassociatedwith materials,activities, andservicesare
reasonable(35111. Adm. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethatadditionalinformation
and/orsupportingdocumentationmaybeprovidedto demonstratethecostsare
reasonable.

3. $60.00for costsassociatedwith theanalysisfor TPH. Costsassociatedwith the analysis
oflaboratorysamplesforconstituentsotherthanapplicableindicatorcontaminantsor
groundwater objectives are ineligible for payment from the Fund(35 Ill. Admn. Code
732.606(r)). These costs are for activities in excess of those necessaryto meetthe
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minimum requirementsofTide XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a)oftheAct and35 Ill.
Mm. Code732.606(o)).

4. $30,541.00for coststhatlack supportingdocumentation(35 fli. Adm. Code
732.606(gg)).A correctiveactionplan budget for asiteclassifiedashighpriority must
include,but not be limited to, an accountingof all costsassociatedwith the development,
implementation, andcompletion of the applicableactivities (Section57.7(c)(1)(B)ofthe
Act and35111.Adm. Code 732.405(b)).Since thereis no supporting documentationof
costs,the Illinois EPA cannotdetermine thatcostswill notbe usedfor activities in excess
ofthosenecessaryto meetthe minimum requirementsofTide XVI oftheAct. (Section
57.5(a) ofthe Act and35111;Ada Code 732.606(o)).In addition,the Illinois EPA has
determinedthat thesecostsarenot reasonableas submitted (Section57.7(c)(4)(C) ofthe
Act and35 m. Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneof the overall goalsofthe financialreview
is to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials, activities,andservicesarereasonable(35
Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat additional information and/orsupporting
documentationmaybe provided to demonstratethecostsare reasonable.

The above deduction relatesto the personnel charges,manyoftheline items appearedto
be duplicative e.g. thesamepersonneldoing thesametask. In addition the total amount
of hours proposedto conductthe tasksproposedappearsto be unreasonable.

5. $250.00for coststhat lacksupportingdocumentation (35 III. Ad.m. Code 732.606(gg)).
A corrective action planbudgetfor a site classifiedashighpriority mustinclude,but not
be limited to, an accountingof all costsassociatedwith the development,
implementation,andcompletionofthe applicableactivities (Section57.7(c)(l)(B)ofthe
Act and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.405(b)). Sincethere isno supporting documentationof
costs, the Illinois EPA cannotdeterminethatcostswill not be usedfor activities in excess
of thosenecessaryto meettheminimumrequirementsofTideXVI oftheAct. (Section
57.5(a)oftheAct and35 111. Acm, Code732.606(o))

The above deduction relates to taxes.

6. $111.90for an adjustmentin gloves. The Illinois EPA has determined~thatthesecosts
arenot reasonable as submitted (Section57.7(c)(4)(C) of the Act and35111.Ada Codc~
732.606(lth)). Oneof the overall goalsofthA financialreview.is to assurethat costs
associatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35111.Mm. Code
732.505(c)).Pleasenotethatadditionalinformationand/orsupportingdocumentation
maybeprovidedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

7. $100.00forMorton GroveLicense. Costsrelatedto activities,materials,orservicesnot
necessaryto stop, rninnnxze7eliminate,or cleanup areleaseofpetroleumor its effectsin
accordancewith theminimumrequirementsoftheAct andregulationsareineligible for
paymentfromtheFund(35111. Adin. Code732.606(y))This costis not acorrective
actioncost. “Correctiveaction”meansanactivity associatedwith compliancewith the
provisionsofSections57.6and57.7oftheAct (Section57.2oftheAct and35 ill. Mm.
Code732.103), Oneoftheeligibility requirementsfor accessingtheFundis thatcosts

~th
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areassociatedwith “correctiveaction” (Section57.9(a)(7)ofthe Act and 35 lii. Mm.
Code 732.505(c)).

8. $14,173.80for an adjustment in asphaltbarrier. The Illinois EPA hasdetermined that
these costs arenot reasonableas submitted(Section 57.7(c)(4)(C) of the Act and35 Dl.
Adm. Code 732.606(hh)). One of the overall goals of the financialreview is to assure
that costs associatedwith materials, activities, and services are reasonable (35 Ill. Adm.
Code 732.505(c)). Please note that additional informationand/or supporting
documentation maybe provided to demonstrate the costsare reasonable.

9. $5,260.00 for an adjustment in the excavation of 1035 cubic yard. These costsare
inconsistent with the associated technicalplan. Oneof the overall goals of the financial
review is to assure that costs associatedwith materials, activities,and services shall be
consistent with the associated technicalplan (35 111. Adm, Code 732.505(c)).

10. $64.00 for an adjustmentin film andprocessing. The illinois EPAhas determined that
these costs arenot reasonable as submitted (Section 57.7(c)(4)(C) of the Act and 35111.
Mm. Code732.605(hh)).Oneof the overall goals of the financial review is to assure
that costs associatedwith materials,activities, andservices arereasonable (35111. Adm.
Code 732.505(c)). Please note that additional information and/orsupporting
documentation may be provided to demonstrate the costsare reasonable.

11. $767.34 for an adjustment in handlingcharges. Handling charges areeligible for
payment only if theyare equal to or less than the amountdetermined by the following
table (Section 57.8(g) of the Act and35 III. Adin. Code 732.607): . -

SubcontractorField
PurchaseCost;

$0-$5,000
$5,001 - $15,000
$15,001- $50,000
$50,001 - $100,000
$100,001-$1,000,000

Eligible HandlingChargesasa
PercentageofCost:

12%.
$600plus 10% ofamountover $5,000
$1,600plus 8%of amountover $15,000
$4,400pLus 5%of amount over $50,000
$6,900plus 2%of amount over $100,000

This adjustmentis madebasedon thedeductionsmadeabove.

<cPMTnitials’~cBPB\
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THE ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS GROUP,INC.
506East Summit Street, Suite B

CrownPoint, IN 46307
(800)392-5474e Fax (219) 661-34 1 1

(219)661-3400

August 18, 2003 Tracking#1ZX4994W0341659832

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Post0fflceBoxl9276 RECE~V~D
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 DiV~siE~r1bf Le~Cbtm~I

AUG 2 1 ~

RE: Requestfor 90-DayExtension Envlronmentai Po~o~n
LPC #031195539 - Cook County Agency
Morton Grove/ Svacina,Gary
5944 Lincoln Avenue
LUST IncidentNo. 871630

To Whom It May Concern:

Onbehalfof GarySvacina,The Environmental Solutions Group, Inc., is requesting a 90-day
extension of appeal rights for the above referenced facility. The final decision of the attached
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency letter dated July 23, 2003 was received on July 25,
2003. The owner wishes to extend the appeal period to October 23, 2003.

If you have any questions regarding this submittal, or require additional information, please feel
free to call our office at (219) 661-3400.

Sincerely,
TH~ENRONM TAL SOLUTIONSGROUP,INC.

//

Alan E.Jon s
SeniorProj ct anager

E:\REPORTS\Cap\Svaciua\extension.doc



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on August29 2003, I servedtrue

and correctcopiesof a REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,

by placingtrueandcorrectcopiesin properlysealedandaddressed envelopes and by depositing

saidsealedenvelopesin a U.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixedthereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk Alan E. Jones,SeniorProjectManager
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard TheEnvironmentalSolutionsGroup,Inc.
JamesR. ThompsonCenter 506 EastSummitStreet
100 WestRandolphStreet SuiteB
Suite11-500 CrownPoint,iN 46307
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)


